1987 Assembly Bill 922

Date of enactment: April 22, 1988
Date of publication: May 2, 1988

## 1987 Wisconsin Act 379

AN ACT to amend 29.99 (11) and 29.996 (1) of the statutes, relating to the penalty for illegally hunting deer and parties to a violation of the fish and game laws.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.99 (11) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.99 (11) For hunting deer without the required approval, during the closed season, with the aid of artificial light or with the aid of an airplane aircraft, for the snaring of deer, or for the possession or control of a deer carcass in violation of s. 29.39 or 29.40, by a fine of not less than \$1,000 nor more than \$2,000 or by

imprisonment for not more than 6 months or both and, in. In addition, the court shall order the revocation of all approvals issued to the person under this chapter and shall prohibit the issuance of any new approval under this chapter to the person for 3 years.

SECTION 2. 29.996 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.996 Parties to a violation. (1) Whoever is concerned in the commission of a violation of this chapter or of any department order under this chapter for

87 WisAct 379 - **1422** -

which a forfeiture is imposed is a principal and may be charged with and convicted of the violation although he or she did not directly commit it and although the

person who directly committed it has not been convicted of the violation.